
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013
male 10,5 … … 10,4 … 9,6 … 8,6 … 7,8 … 8,1 5,9
female 18,8 … … 14,1 … 14,8 … 13,2 … 12,4 … 13,4 10
combined 14,9 … … 12,3 … 12,2 … 10,9 … 10,1 … 10,8 8
male 14,3 … 13,3 … 12,3 … 10,1 … 10,5 … 11,5 … 6,8
female 18,5 … 15,3 … 15,7 … 13,3 … 13,2 … 13 … 10,2
combined 16,4 … 14,3 … 14,1 … 11,7 … 11,9 … 12,3 … 8,5
male … 12,9 … 12 … 10,3 … 9,2 … 7,9 … 8 6,7
female … 16,9 … 15,5 … 14,1 … 12,7 … 11,2 … 11 10,6
combined … 14,9 … 13,7 … 12,2 … 11 … 9,5 … 9,5 8,6
male … … … … … … … 49 … 46 … 48,5 40,9
female … … … … … … … 42,7 … 42,7 … 45,1 44,4
combined … … … … … … … 45,9 … 44,3 … 46,8 42,7
male … … … … … … 54,2 … 49,1 … 49,8 … 46,4
female … … … … … … 45 … 44,3 … 45 … 40,9
combined … … … … … … 49,7 … 46,7 … 47,4 … 43,6
male … … … … … … … 50,5 … 46,3 … 47,9 42,9
female … … … … … … … 44,1 … 39 … 40,6 39,3
combined … … … … … … … 47,2 … 42,7 … 44,3 41,2
male 16,6 … … 18,5 … 13,8 … 14,3 … 13,7 … 13,5 13,7
female 7,6 … … 8,5 … 6,8 … 6,6 … 4,8 … 6,1 5,8
combined 11,8 … … 13,4 … 10,3 … 10,5 … 9,1 … 9,8 9,6
male 18,2 … 16,6 … 17,4 … 15,9 … 14,5 … 14,6 … 11,4
female 6,9 … 6,1 … 7,1 … 7,1 … 5,8 … 6,7 … 7
combined 12,6 … 11,4 … 12,2 … 11,6 … 10,1 … 10,6 … 9,2
male … 16,9 … 17,1 … 15,3 … 15,4 … 12,4 … 11,7 11,2
female … 7,1 … 7,9 … 6,9 … 6,6 … 5,9 … 6 5,3
combined … 11,9 … 12,4 … 11,2 … 11 … 9,1 … 8,8 8,3
male 50,8 … … 53,2 … 52,2 … 52,6 … 43 … 53,2 50,4
female 62,4 … … 60,5 … 59,8 … 59,7 … 57 … 62 57,8
combined 56,9 … … 57 … 56 … 56,1 … 50,2 … 57,7 54,3
male 51,4 … 52 … 49,6 … 49,5 … 50,6 … 51 … 50,8
female 59 … 59,1 … 56,5 … 55,9 … 56,9 … 55,3 … 56,6
combined 55,1 … 55,6 … 53,1 … 52,7 … 53,8 … 53,2 … 53,7
male … 50,2 … 52,3 … 49,8 … 51,6 … 49,4 … 50,8 51,7
female … 59,1 … 58,9 … 56,3 … 56,8 … 55,7 … 56,1 58,1
combined … 54,7 … 55,6 … 53 … 54,3 … 52,6 … 53,5 54,8
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Region of North 
Ostrobothnia

Difficult to talk to parents, 
as % of all pupils in 8th 
and 9th year of 
comprehensive school

Does not know how to 
influence school matters in 
school, as % of all pupils in 
8th and 9th year of 
comprehensive school (-
2015)

Has no close friends, as % 
of all pupils in 8th and 9th 
year of comprehensive 
school

No family meals in the 
afternoon or evening, as % 
of all pupils in 8th and 9th 
year of comprehensive 
school (-2015)
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